506732141 06/24/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6778958

SUBMISSION TYPE: NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
		ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA					
	Execution Date					
EN MEDICAL, LLC			06/23/2021			
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ					
Name:	DITEQT	DITEQT, LLC				
Street Address:	21 WAT	21 WATER STREET, SUITE 209				
City:	AMESB	AMESBURY				
State/Country:	MASSA	MASSACHUSETTS				
		01913				
Postal Code:	01913					
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBER Property Type	S Total: 11	Number				
PROPERTY NUMBER Property Type	S Total: 11					
PROPERTY NUMBER Property Type Patent Number:	S Total: 11	Number				
PROPERTY NUMBER Property Type Patent Number: Patent Number:	S Total: 11	Number 9637309				
PROPERTY NUMBER Property Type	S Total: 11	Number 9637309 9840369				
PROPERTY NUMBER Property Type Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number:	S Total: 11	Number 9637309 9840369 9842484				
PROPERTY NUMBER Property Type Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number:	S Total: 11	Number 9637309 9840369 9842484 10077153				
PROPERTY NUMBER Property Type Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number:	S Total: 11	Number 9637309 9840369 9842484 10077153 10121354				
PROPERTY NUMBER Property Type Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number:	S Total: 11	Number 9637309 9840369 9842484 10077153 10121354 10795045				
PROPERTY NUMBER Property Type Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number:	S Total: 11 S S Total: 11 S T	Number 9637309 9840369 9842484 10077153 10121354 10795045 10815053				

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Application Number:

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.Phone:8167531000Email:hla@polsinelli.comCorrespondent Name:POLSINELLI PCAddress Line 1:900 WEST 48TH PLACEAddress Line 4:KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI 64112-1895

17028505

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PETER G. THURLOW					
SIGNATURE:	/Peter G. Thurlow/					
DATE SIGNED:	06/24/2021					
Total Attachments: 4 source=Executed Assignment from EN Medical LLC to Diteqt LLC#page1.tif source=Executed Assignment from EN Medical LLC to Diteqt LLC#page2.tif source=Executed Assignment from EN Medical LLC to Diteqt LLC#page3.tif source=Executed Assignment from EN Medical LLC to Diteqt LLC#page4.tif						

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, EN MEDICAL, LLC, f/k/a Edison Nation Medical, LLC, a limited liability company incorporated under the laws of North Carolina, with its registered address at 520 Elliot Street, Charlotte, North Carolina 28202, (the "Assignor") owns nine (9) U.S. patents and two (2) patent applications identified in Schedule A to this Assignment (the "Patent Properties");

WHEREAS, **DITEQT**, **LLC**, a limited liability company incorporated under the laws of North Carolina, with its registered address at 176 Mine Lake Court, Ste. 100, Raleigh, NC 27615 (the "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the full and exclusive right, title, and interest in, to, and under the Patent Properties identified in Schedule A and all inventions set forth in the Patent Properties in Schedule A (collectively, the "Inventions").

NOW THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents does sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee the full and exclusive right, title, and interest, throughout the world, in, to, and under the following:

(a) the Patent Properties identified in Schedule A;

(b) the Inventions as set forth and described in the specifications of any of the Patent Properties identified in Schedule A, including whether prepared, executed, to be executed, or not executed preparatory to obtaining one or more patents of the United States and/or countries foreign thereto and whether prepared, executed, to be executed, not executed, and/or filed as a provisional application and/or a non-provisional application;

(c) the application(s) for the Inventions, including the applications identified in Schedule A;

(d) any and all provisionals and non-provisionals, refilings, divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of the application(s);

(e) any and all patents of the United States of America that may issue from the application(s), refilings, divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part, including the patent identified in Schedule A;

(f) any and all reissues, reexaminations, and extensions of the Patent Properties;

(g) any and all applications for patent for or upon the Inventions and/or application(s) that have been or may be filed in any and all countries foreign to the United States of America;

(h) any and all refilings, divisions, and continuations of the foreign-filed applications;

(i) any and all patents of countries foreign to the United States of America that may issue from the foreign-filed applications, refilings, divisions, and continuations and equivalent rights worldwide;

PATENT REEL: 056648 FRAME: 0764

Assignment of Patent Properties from EN MEDICAL, LLC to DITEQT, LLC

(j) any and all extensions of, and additions to, the patents of countries foreign to the United States of America;

(k) the right to apply or continue prosecution for any of the above and revive prosecution of an abandoned rights for any of the above; and

(1) all causes of action and enforcement rights for any of the above, including all rights to pursue damages, injunctive relief, equitable relief, and other remedies and all past, present, and future damages to or for any of the above.

ALL of the above shall be held and enjoyed by **DITEQT**, **LLC**, for its own use and benefit, and for its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to the full end of the term for which the Patent(s) may be granted, and I/we do hereby authorize and request the Patent Office or other government agency in each jurisdiction to issue any patents or certificates of invention or equivalent that may be granted upon any of the above in the name of **DITEQT**, **LLC**, in accordance with this Assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor, by its undersigned officer, has executed this Assignment on this 23 day of June, 2021.

EN MEDICAL, LLC DocuSigned by: Louis Foreman Louis Foreman, Board Member

Notice Address: 520 Elliot Street Charlotte, North Carolina, 28202 Attention: Louis Foreman Assignment of Patent Properties from EN MEDICAL, LLC to DITEQT, LLC

ACCEPTANCE OF ASSIGNMENT

The Assignee hereby acknowledges and accepts the foregoing assignment of rights by Assignor.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignee, by its undersigned officer, confirms its acceptance of this Assignment on this <u>23</u> day of June, 2021.

DITEQT, LLC

DocuSigned by: By:

James J. Hart, CEO

Notice Address: 21 Water Street, Suite 209 Amesbury, MA 01913 Attention: James J. Hart, CEO Assignment of Patent Properties from EN MEDICAL, LLC to DITEQT, LLC

SCHEDULE A-PATENT PROPERTIES

Serial No.	Filing Date:	Country.	Title	Status	Issue Date	Patent #
14815605	07-31-2015	US	WASTE RECEPTACLE	ISSUED	05-02-2017	9637309
15421329	01-31-2017	US	WASTE RECEPTACLE	ISSUED	12-12-2017	9840369
15421414	01-31-2017	US	WASTE RECEPTACLE	ISSUED	12-12-2017	9842484
15838108	12-11-2017	US	WASTE RECEPTACLE	ISSUED	09-18-2018	10077153
15838147	12-11-2017	US	WASTE RECEPTACLE	ISSUED	11-06-2018	10121354
15884807	01-31-2018	US	WASTE RECEPTACLE CONFIGURED TO DIFFERENTIATE ITEMS	ISSUED	01-31-2018	10795045
16131025	09-14-2018	US	WASTE RECEPTACLE	ISSUED	10-27-2020	10815053
16144324	09-27-2018	US	WASTE RECEPTACLE	ISSUED	09-15-2020	10777069
17019253	09-12-2020	US	WASTE RECEPTACLE	PUBLISHED		
17028505		US	WASTE RECEPTACLE CONFIGURED TO DIFFERENTIATE ITEMS	PENDING		
29593875	02-14-2017	US	WASTE RECEPTACLE	ISSUED	2018-11-13	D833700

78407266.1

-4-

PATENT REEL: 056648 FRAME: 0767

RECORDED: 06/24/2021